RBC Capital Markets®

Royal Bank of Canada, Hong Kong Branch

ISR BHRET, TEIT

In compliance with the disclosure standards set out in the "Banking (Disclosure) Rules” issued by Hong Kong Monetary Authority ("HKMA”, the following key financial information has been provided. The

information is also available at the branch of the Bank 20/F Cheung Kong Center ,2 Queen's Road Central and the Public Registry of HKMA
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Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars

Income Statement

[nterest income
Interest expenses
Net interest income

Net gains arising from trading in
foreign currencies

Net (losses)/gains on securities held for
wading purposes

Net gains/(losses) from other trading activities

Dividend from equity investments
Net fees and commission income
Total other operating income

Total operating income

Operating Expenses
Staff expenses
Rental expenses
Other expenses

Total operating expenses

Profit/(loss) before taxation
Tax expense
Profit/(loss) after taxation

Balance Sheet

Cash and balances with banks
Amounts due from overseas offices
Securities held for trading purposes
Loans and advances to customers
Loans and advances to banks
Accrued interest

Trade receivables

Other accounts

Property, plant and equipment
Total assets

Deposits and balances from banks
Due to central bank

Amounts due to overseas offices
Trade payables

Other liabilities

Total liabilities
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Forthe year ended £ £F45

310ct 15
20154°10A31H
371,551
(278,940)

92,611

(57.318)

(49,165)
509,531
201,416
166,530
770,994

863,605

(447,238)

(33,876)
(227.432)
(708,546)

155,059
(29,295)
125,764

At31 Oct 15
HR2015F10H318

780,966
3,780,564
25,378,471
1,227,531
184,558
79,933
3,387,074
2,099,063
9,068
36,927,228

358,267
1,199,788
28,082,666
3,670,246
3,616,261
36,927,228

31 Oct 14
20144E10A31H
673,515
(669,919)

3,596

123,367

332,986
(95,402)

98,464
104,360
563,775

567,371

(428,272)

(35,939)
(217.876)
(682,087)

(114,716)
(165)

(114,881)

At30 Apr IS
201544 FA30H

1,003,335
1,893,450
32,982,531
1,496,568
825,055
64,039
5,150,564
4,056,225
13.665
47,485,432

285,785

36,728,337
4,882,283
5,589,027

47,485,432
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Additional Information
Expiessed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars

1) Net Fee and Commission Income

Fee and commission income
Fee and commission expenses

2) Derivative Transactions

Exchange rate-related derivative contracts
(Nominal Amounts)

Interest rate- related derivative contracts
(Nominal Amounts)

Others derivalive contracts
(Nominal Amounts)

Fair value of exchange rale- related derivative (ransaclions

EERMBITE TRGNZATIE

Fair value of interest rate- related derivative transactions

BEERIBTE TABHZ ATHIE

Fair value of other derivative transactions
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There are no bilateral netting agreements in place for settlement of derivative contracts,
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3) Off-Balance Sheet Exposures

Other commitments
Others

4) International Claims

REARRINERRE

EfinRes
Ffth,

EilSie 4

31 Oct 1S
20154 10A318

591752

431,222,
166.530

—

AL31 Oct IS
F2015%10A31H

65,561,974

8955054

6,261,335

At31 Oct 15
F22015410A31H
Positive Negative
265,890 166,102

Positive Negalive
90,779

Positive Negative
98975 34,441

AL310ct 1S
R20154610A318

3,597,529
404,377

31 Oct 14
2014%10A318

338,760

234,400)
104,360

AL30 Apr IS
201544 A308

65,344,650

7,793,949

17,323,147

At 30 Apr 15
2015448308
Positive Negative
743,598 618,680

Positive Negative
12,689 50,387

Positive Negative
99.535 284,324

At30 Apr 15
2015%4H305

9,726,328

International claims are exposures of counterparties based on the location of the counterparties afler laking into account any recognised risk transfer. Intemational claims on individual geographical areas
amounting to 10% or more of the total international claims are as follows:

B R t G RE RS EREE - REXHH FATEEENRBRAR - BISEMARNEI0%RU L2 Rt ERESHOT

AL31 Oct 15

Developed countries
of which: Australia
of which: Canada
Developing Asia Pacific
of which: China
of which: Chinese Taipei

At 30 Apr 15

Developed countries
of which: Australia
Canada

Developing Asia Pacific
of which: China
of which: Chinese Taipei
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Non-bank private sector

JERITRLA M
Banks Official sector Non-bank financial Non-financial sector Total
inslitutions
®IT Bt FERFT L= am
EREBEE FLALEH
7,327,691 821,334 2,345,084 1,651,324 12,145.433
4,258,273 81,533 - 14,423 4,354,229
1,639.474 814,058 1,128,521 1,354,635 4,936,688
129441 8 276,764 707,316 1,113,529
13,354,879 1,716.933 3,750,369 3,727,698 22,549,879
Non-bank private sector
FESRTTRAA LR
Banks Official sector  Non-bank financial Non-financial seclor Total
institutions
RIT BT T = ]
At ] LA
5,885,797 1,063,414 4,230,742 82,287 11,262,240
3,944,604 73457 750 4,018,811
2,047,867 - 1,620,702 3,569,325 7.237,89%4
332,367 - 3,090,187 5,096,110 8,518,664
12,210,635 1.1 36_.87] 8.941,631 8.748.472 3l.037.ﬂ
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Additional Information (Continued)

Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars
5) Loans and Advances to Customets

i) By industry

HABTERIE)
AN TSR
EI
i< S ]

Analysis of gross loans and advances to customers by industry sectot.

BRITHROBNE FRRBEIA -

Goss loans and advances for use in Hong Kong
Industrial, commeicial and [inancial

- Stockbrokers

- Others

Gioss loans and advances to customers

ii) By Geopraphical Aieas

EFEERANPILH
IERER

- BRIMEELC
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The Branch has allocated exposutes to regions based on the counlry of loan usage,

FRTIRB R RATE E TS AR, -

- Hong Kong

&R

6) Iinpaired Loans and Ad: Overdue ot

There were no impaited loans and advances or overdue or rescheduled assets as at 31 Oct 2015 and 30 Apr 2015,

beduled Assets ELRMARC I K

120155 10A31 B R2015F4A30H + LWMEREZ HRRBDIARBXCER L RE -

7) Non-Bank Mainland Exposures

At31 Oct 15

(1) Central govemment, cenlral government-owned enlities

and their subsidiasies and joint ventures ( “JVs” )

BRI TH TR

.

P2015E10A31H

P RBOF - PREFFRANEBRLT
HEREERR

(2) Local governments, local government-owned entities and (2)itt AT « th A BT AN TR F

their subsidiaries and JVs

(3) PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or other
enlities incorporated in Mainland China and their
subsidiaries and JVs

(4) Other entities of central government not teported in
iteml above

(5) Other entities of local governments not reported in ilem2

above
(6) PRC nationals tesiding outside Mainland China or
entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the
credit is granted for use in Mainland China
(7) Other whete the

are c

by the teporting institution to be non-bank Mainland China

exposures
Total

Total assex alter provision

On-balance sheet a8 of total assels

At30 Apr 15

(1) Central government, central govemment-owned entities

and their subsidiaries and joint ventures ( "JVs™ )
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(2) Local govemments, local govemment-owned enlities and ()t /7B - it HBURHEA I PR R H T

(hewr subsudanes sad JVa

(3) PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or olher
entities incorporated in Mainland China and their
subsidiaries and JVs

(4) Other entities of central govemment not reported in
item| above

(5) Other entities of local govemments not reported in item2

above

(6) PRC nalionals residing outside Maintand China or
enlilies incorporated outside Mainland China where the
credil is granted for use in Mainland China

(7) Other where the are consid

by the reporling inslitution to be non-bank Mainland China
exposures

Total

Total assets alter provision

On-balance sheet exposures as percentage of total assets
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% of advances % of advances
covered by collateral covered by collateral
or other securities or other securities
HIEIP SR eI
A0 1S EfthBsE 1wy At30Aprls  Hft:B5iEiPa0
ROISFWOAIND  BRAAGESRE  R0ISFIANE  BAAREEMT
65,001 0% 334,008 0%
1,162,530 0% 1,162,560 0%
1,227,531 0% 1,496,568 0%
1,227,531 1,496,568
On-balance sheet  Off-balance sheet
exposuie €Xposie Total
HEARE AERMRE
A2 BRI HhZ R EE 4]
3,345,124 3,345,124
52468 - 52,468
871,808 871,908
91 91
95 - 95
231,164 42 231,206
4,500,750 42 4500792
36,927,228
12.19%
On-balance sheet  Off-balance sheet
exposure exposure Total
REARSR AERRE
AZ BFR T bz AR “@m
3,037,127 - 3,037,127
126,994 . 126,994
1,361,493 1,361,493
n Ul
484,208 484,208
5,009,893 5,009,893
47,485,432
10.55%
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Additional Information (Continued) p-d5-¢21C )]
8) Currency Risk HYERR
Spot asseis Spot liabilities  Forward purchases Forward sales Nel oplions position Net long (or net Nel structural
short) position paosition
RUAE Rual BHEA BRI AR RB(EER) SMLINER
FRER
AL310ct 15 R2015%F10A318
Equivalent in millions of HKD HERTRET
-Uss - RTT 14,230 21,002 39,540 26,769 - [¢V] s
-GBP - HHH - 1 4,905 4975 . an
- 1oy -8 1,615 1472 5,748 5,940 k] (13) -
«CNY -ARm 1077 L] 115 1,229 . “n .
«INR - SNREtE - - 2 74 - ()] -
- KRW - mEn 1183 . 152 1315 . 2
AL30 Apr 15 122015543308
Equivalent in millions of HKD HEFRERET
- Uss - RTT 9.19% 33,200 44,965 20,531 4 434 .
-GBP - % 2 - 1.824 1928 - (102)
-JpY - BT 1,358 1,148 5925 6.163 16 a2 ¢
-CNY - AR% 1,554 1 834 2,344 . 43 -
-INR - ZIEEAREC - - - 41 - @n b4
-KRW R ooh. | 4521 " 597 5,09 (20)
A particular foreigi that i no less than 10% of tolal net position in all foreign currencies isdisclosed. The net option position is calculated using the delra equivalent approach,
ERMAEF DRAA ST AMERIP R R 0% TTEY - WERPRKENPE FEA X -
9) Liquidity Maintenance Ratio SRR MR R
Starting from 2015, the Bianch has applied liquidity maimenance ratio due to regulatory changes.
20155 ARG A TIREE B LRT RS BRIFI TR MERFLEE «
31 Qct L5
2005F0A31H
The average liquidity maintenance ratio for the financial — #320158E1 81 B Z 4R oS FFLCE 154%
period after 1 January 2015,
The avcrage liquidily maintenance ratio for 31 October 2015 is the simple average of the ten months' average maintenance liquidily tatios for the respective period from 1 January 2015 to 31 October 2015.
20154 10A 31 H 2 PR SRR RAS TIEWISE LV B E 1083 N2 SR TR s Rt e b 2 T -
The calculation of the average liquidity mai ratio is in wilh the guidelines of Hong Kong Monetary Authosiry and the Hong Kong Banking Ordinance
PHRMELFLCFZA RS EEEMERETELHGRP - REBRITHREN -
Liquidity Risk Management NNE G
The Branch's liquidity risk appetilc is that it will, at all times, maintain liquidity to mee1 all financial aecds, including new business opponunities. on a commercially viable basis in “normal course of business™
conditions. The Branch will additionally maintain a pradem degree of protection to mitigate the effects of exireme, but plausible adverse events on its daily opcrasions and its financial condition.
The Liquidity Management Framework ("LMF") is the primary intemal policy document thai provides direction 1o the Branch's businesses and fiinctions on the management of liquidily and sels cleac governance
process. It is updated by the Group's Corporate Treasury and approved by the Assel and Liability Commitiee ("ALCO").
Framework, Liquidity Contingency Plan and Liquidily Stress Testing Policy.
The LMF identifies 6 key pillars of liquidily management: funding access, funding requirements, liquidily assels, liquidily contingency planning, liquidity transfer pricing and management infonnation. [n parallel,
3 types of liquidity risks are identified, along which risk identification, measurement and miligaling slealegies are deployed: structural, tactical and contingency
The Risk Commiliee and ALCO share oversight for liquidity

managed by the Treasury Market Setvices ("TMS") business. [ndependent oversight is provided by the Market Risk Team,

On daily basis, Finance calculates the liquidity mai ratio, in with the Banking Ordinance, and repoits to TMS business. Market Risk produces a report for thc TMS business delailing our
liquidity positions. Cash-flow limils are monilored daily against established limits. Liquidity Sicess Tesling is performed daily by the Markel Risk Team.

ESTORBA L RIBRK T BMECIH IS RDREMEUBHE - BIEGE " EFXRBERER ) KETOHREN - 22 THRNEFEIRERE « LEOXOHEERILM
PR POIBRELFORT R SHIZE -

RHHLERLRN ( "LMF, ) BIZASRERXE - DANTREBRATELTRBERE S
SOFE-ERBALICE * BE-RIUFDALTERN - AP AL SRS EIIAABCE »

LMFARBAZTRHBAAES : REEA - ALHK - ROHAE - AHALEZHE YA SESTARTERH - RAE - RAKRRT - sSHRREVESHB=ERH AL
B + BLLSRERIR - SRR R MR -

tli?§iG&’ﬁ&&ﬁfﬁ%&§%B¥iﬁ!bi§fﬁ’!‘@ﬁ*]%§‘§@ﬁﬁ: - NEISIER R RRRLMF - AR TTOVRSHEHME B ( " eMhBEM, ) RHEE - HiSARS
MBI -

PARrIE OIS CGRITEEDD) SITRSIMARHEE « A ATSSI RS LERS - THRARSARSNHRAB R LAR T MATIBS RS - ANS50FRENEZME
BHERERRY - THARE g0 RTRYALEINA -
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Additional Infortnation (Continued)

Group Information
Expressed in millions of Canadian Dollars

1) Capital and Capital Adequacy

Common Equity Tier | ("CETI") ratio
Tier 1 Capital Ratio
Total Capital Ratio

Shareholders' funds

HAtr2RHED
SRR
YVt SigliTN

BARRARREE

i —RR AR
FBRREATRLE
SEAT RLLE

ERES

At31 Oct 15
20154E10A31 8
Basel III
EZEEGRIT

106%
12.2%
14.0%

62,146

At30 Apr 15
2015447308
Basel III

o SRR I

10.0%
11.6%
13.5%

56,431

The Group is required to calculate the capital ratios using the Basel III framework. Under Basel III, regulatory capital includes Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1), Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. CET1 capital mainly

consists of common shares, retained earnings and other components of equity. It is adopted by Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions in Canada where the bank is incorporated

AEETEEHEEERRIMERAEEAILE - RECEBGEN - EERAQELARERE —REEX T REAE _REA -
LB — R RA L EERENE » RENBERT0 AU IREC AR « FAESBNIE AOffice of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions FirERF

2) Other Financial Information

Total assets

Total liabilities

Total loans and advances
Total customer deposits

Pre-tax profit

Comparative infortnation

AR B EOR

RENRT
&afxddn
22950,/ €¢
ErEast

AT

LhEeERt

At31 Oct 15
F2015410A318

1,074,208
1,012,062
474,252
676,144

At30 Apr 15
JA20154F4 A30F

1,032,172
975,741
450,347
631,214

For the year ended £H4HE

At 31 Oct 15
1R20154£10H318

12,623

At31Oct 14

2014%10A316

11,710

The financial information for the the year ended 31 October 2015 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, the comparative information have been restated to conform

with cutrent period's presentation,

HE201510A31 B I Z M B R RIZHEISM B SR MNSRERH - (LEEFOEHALZ - UEFEANETI -

Ol

Douglas Moare
Chief Executive
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