Royal Bank of Canada, Hong Kong Branch

加拿大皇家銀行,香港分行

In compliance with the disclosure standards set out in the "Banking (Disclosure) Rules" issued by Hong Kong Monetary Authority ("HKMA", the following key financial information has been provided. The information is also available at the branch of the Bank 20/F Cheung Kong Center, 2 Queen's Road Central and the Public Registry of HKMA.

本公佈內披露的財務資料是參照街港金融管理局發出之銀行披露規則而制定。此資料披露亦可於本銀行分行(香港中環皇后大道中2號長江集團中心20樓)或金融管理局查田處索閱。

Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars	以港幣千元位列示		
Income Statement	損益表		
		For the year ended	全年結算
		31 Oct 15	31 Oct 14
		2015年10月31日	2014年10月31日
Interest income	利息收人	371,551	673,515
Interest expenses	利息開支	(278,940)	(669,919)
Net interest income	淨利息收人	92,611	3,596
		-	
Net gains arising from trading in	來自非港元貨幣交易		
foreign currencies	的虧損淨額	(57,318)	123,367
Net (losses)/gains on securities held for	來自持有作交易用途的		
trading purposes	證券(虧損)/收益淨額	(49,165)	332,986
Net gains/(losses) from other trading activities	來自其他交易活動的收益/(虧損)淨額	509,531	(95,402)
Dividend from equity investments	股權投資的股息收人	201,416	98,464
Net fees and commission income	費用及佣金收人	166,530	104,360
Total other operating income	總其他營運收人	770,994	563,775
Total operating income	總營運收入	863,605	567,371
Operating Expenses	經營開支		
Staff expenses	職員開支	(447,238)	(428,272)
Rental expenses	租金開支	(33,876)	(35,939)
Other expenses	其他開支	(227,432)	(217.876)
Total operating expenses	總經營開支	(708,546)	(682,087)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	除税前溢利/(虧損)	155,059	(114,716)
Tax expense	税 項開支	(29,295)	(165)
Profit/(loss) after taxation	除税後溢利((虧損)	125,764	(114,881)
Balance Sheet	資產負債表		
		At 31 Oct 15	At 30 Apr 15
		於2015年10月31日	於2015年4月30日
Cash and balances with banks	現金及銀行結餘	780,966	1,003,335
Amounts due from overseas offices	存放於海外辦事處的數額	3,780,564	1,893,450
Securities held for trading purposes	持有作交易用途的證券	25,378,471	32,982,531
Loans and advances to customers	客户貸款	1,227,531	1,496,568
Loans and advances to banks	同業貸款	184,558	825,055
Accrued interest	應計利息	79,933	64,039
Trade receivables	應收賬款	3,387,074	5,150,564
Other accounts	其他賬目	2,099,063	4,056,225
Property, plant and equipment	物業、工業裝置及設備	9,068	13.665
Total assets	資產總額	36,927,228	47,485,432
Deposits and balances from banks	尚欠銀行存款及结餘	358,267	285,785
Due to central bank	對中央銀行負債	1,199,788	36
Amounts due to overseas offices	結欠海外辦事處的數額	28,082,666	36,728,337
Trade payables	應付賬款	3,670,246	4,882,283
Other liabilities	其他負債	3,616,261	5,589,027
Total liabilities	負債總額	36,927,228	47,485,432

RBC						
Additional Information	其他資料					
Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars	以港幣千元位列示					
Net Fee and Commission Income	費用及佣金收人					
				31 Oct 15 2015年10月31日		31 Oct 14 2014年10月31日
Fee and commission income	費用及佣金收人			597,752		338,760
Fee and commission expenses	費用及佣金開支			(431,222) 166,530		(234,400) 104,360
2) Derivative Transactions	衍生工具交易			At 31 Oct 15		At 30 Apr 15
				於2015年10月31日		2015年4月30日
Exchange rate-related derivative contracts (Nominal Amounts)	匯率關聯衍生工具合約 (名義總額)			65,561,974		65,344,650
Interest rate- related derivative contracts (Nominal Amounts)	利率關聯衍生工具合約 (名義總額)			8,955,054		7,793,949
Others derivative contracts (Nominal Amounts)	其他衍生工具合约 (名義總額)			6,261,335		17,323,747
			At 31 於2015年	Oct 15 10月31日	At 30 A _l 於2015年4	
Fair value of exchange rate- related derivative transaction	is.		Positive 265,890	Negative 166,102	Positive 743,598	Negative 618,680
匯率關聯衍生工具合约之公平价值					,	
Fair value of interest rate- related derivative transactions			Positive	Negative 90,779	Positive 12,689	Negative 50,387
匯率關聯衍生工具合約之公平价值				30,773	12,007	30,301
Fair value of other derivative transactions			Positive 98,975	Negative 34,441	Positive 99,535	Negative 284,324
匯率關聯衍生工具合约之公平价值			70,773	24,441	77,333	204,324
There are no bilateral netting agreements in place for sett 衍生工具合約之結算並沒有訂下雙邊淨額結算協議						
3) Off-Balance Sheet Exposures	資產負債表外風險承擔					
3) Oit-Dalance Sheet Exposures	具连只原化开制效予增			At 31 Oct 15 於2015年10月31日		At 30 Apr 15 2015年4月30日
Other commitments	其他承諾			3,597,529		9,726,328
Others	其他			404,377		7,720,320
4) International Claims	國際債權					
International claims are exposures of counterparties based amounting to 10% or more of the total international claim		aking into account any rec	ognised risk transfe	r. International claims o	n individual geographic	cal areas
國際債權是在顧及風險轉移因素後,按照交易對手		0%或以上之個別地區債	權分析如下:	Non-bank priv	nata asato-	
				非銀行私。	人機構	
		Banks	Official sector	Non-bank financial & institutions	Von-financial sector	Total
		銀行	官方機構	非銀行 金融機構	非金融 私人機構	總額
At 31 Oct 15	於2015年10月31日					
Developed countries	發達國家					
of which: Australia of which: Canada	其中: 澳洲 其中: 加拿大	7,32 7 ,691 4,258,273	821,334 81,533	2,345,084	1,651,324 14,423	12,145,433 4,354,229
Developing Asia Pacific	發展中亞太區	1,230,273	01,000		11,123	1,55 1,225
of which: China of which: Chinese Taipei	其中: 中國 其中: 中華台北	1,639,474 129,441	814,058 8	1,128,521 276,764	1,354,635 707,316	4,936,688 1,113,529
	271.14120	13,354,879	1,716,933	3,750,369	3,727,698	22,549,879
				Non-bank priv	ate sector	
		Валкѕ	Official sector	非銀行私。 Non-bank financial N	人機構	Total
				institutions		
		銀行	官方機構	非銀行 金融機構	非金融 私人機構	總額
At 30 Apr 15	於2015年4月30日					
Developed countries	發達國家					
of which: Australia Canada	其中: 澳洲 其中: 加拿大	5,885,797 3,944,604	1,063,414 73,457	4,230,742	82,287 750	11,262,240 4,018,811
Developing Asia Pacific of which: China	發展中亞太區 其中: 中國	2,047,867	2	1,620,702	3,569,325	7,237,894
of which: Chinese Taipei	其中: 中華台北	332,367 12,210,635	1.136.871	3,090,187 8,941,631	5,096,110 8,748,472	8,518,664 31,037,609
		12,210,033	818 2010 []	0,741,031	0,170,412	21,037,007

RBC Capital Markets*

Additional Information (Continued)

其他資料(續)

Expressed in thousands of Hong Kong Dollars

以港幣千元位列示

5) Loans and Advances to Customers

客戶墊款

按行業分類

Analysis of gross loans and advances to customers by industry sector. 按行業分類的客戶墊款總額分析。

% of advances covered by collateral or other securities 由抵押品或 % of advances covered by collateral or other securities 由抵押品或 At 31 Oct 15 其他證券抵押的 At 30 Apr 15 其他證券抵押的 於2015年10月31日 墊款折佔百分比 於2015年4月30日 墊款折佔百分比 At 30 Apr 15 其他證券抵押的

Gross loans and advances for use in Hong Kong Industrial, commercial and financial

Gross loans and advances to customers

在香港使用的墊款總額 工商及金融 •股票经纪

- 其他 客戶墊款總額

65,001 334,008 0% 1,162,560 0% 0% 1,162,530 1,227,531 1,496,568

ii) By Geopraphical Areas

按區域分類

The Branch has allocated exposures to regions based on the country of loan usage, 本分行根據貸款用途所在地區而分配風險。

- Hong Kong

- Stockbrokers

- Others

- 香港

1,227,531

1,496,568

6) Impaired Loans and Advances, Overdue or Reschoduled Assets 已滅值或已重整之資産

There were no impaired loans and advances or overdue or rescheduled assets as at 31 Oct 2015 and 30 Apr 2015, 於2015年10月31日及2015年4月30日,並無已減值之貸款或逾期未還或已重整之資產。

On-balance sheet exposures as percentage of total assets 資產負債表內之風險承擔佔總資產的比例

7) Non-Bank Mainland Exposures

對中國內地非銀行對手的風險承擔

At 31 Oct 15	於2015年10月31日	On-balance sheet exposure 資產負債表	Off-balance sheet exposure 資產負債表	Total
ACT COLLY	(50174-107317	内之風險承擔	外之風險承擔	約額
(1) Central government, central government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and joint ventures ("JVs")	(1)中央政府、中央政府擁有的實體及其子 公司和合營企業	3,345,124		3,345,124
(2) Local governments, local government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and JVs	1 (2)地方政府、地方政府擁有的實體及其子 公司和合營企業	52,468	7	52,468
(3) PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or other entities incorporated in Mainland China and their subsidiaries and JVs	(3)居住在國內的中國國民或在國內註冊成立的其他實體及其子公司和合營企業	871,808		871,808
(4) Other entities of central government not reported in item1 above	(4)在上述第1項未報告的中央政府其他實體	91		91
(5) Other entities of local governments not reported in item2 above	(5)在上述第2項未報告的地方政府其他實 體	95		95
(6) PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the credit is granted for use in Mainland China	(6)貸予居住在國內以外地區的中國國民或 在國外地區註冊的實體而用於國內之信貸	-	el.	*
(7) Other counterparties where the exposures are considered by the reporting institution to be non-bank Mainland China exposures	(7)其他交易對手而其風險被本銀行認定為 國內非銀行類客戶	231,164	42	231,206
Total	合計	4,500,750	42	4,500,792
Total assets after provision	扣除機備後總資產	36,927,228		
On-balance sheet exposures as percentage of total assets	資產負債表內之風險承擔佔總資產的比例	12.19%		
At 30 Apr 15	於2015年04月30日	On-balance sheet exposure 資產負債表 內之風險承擔	Off-balance sheet exposure 資產負債表 外之風險承擔	Total
(]) Central government, central government-owned entities and their subsidiaries and joint ventures ("JVs")	(1)中央政府、中央政府擁有的實體及其子 公司和合營企業	3,037,127		3,037,127
(2) Local governments, local government-owned entities and their substitutes and IVa	(2)地方政府、地方政府擁有的實體及其子 公司和合營企業	126,994		126,994
(3) PRC nationals residing in Mainland China or other entities incorporated in Mainland China and their subsidiaries and JVs	(3)居住在國內的中國國民炎在國內註冊成立的其他實體及其子公司和合營企業	1,361,493		1,361,493
(4) Other entities of central government not reported in item I above	(4)在上述第1項未報告的中央政府其他實體	71	٠	71
(5) Other entities of local governments not reported in item2 above	CONTRACTOR + 40 th About + There I taken			
above	(3)住.E.越弟2月本粮台的地方政府共祀員 體			
(6) PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the credit is granted for use in Mainland China				
(6) PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the	體 (6)貸予居住在國內以外地區的中國國民或 在國外地區注冊的實體而用於國內之信貸	484,208		484,208
(6) PRC nationals residing outside Mainland China or entities incorporated outside Mainland China where the credit is granted for use in Mainland China (7) Other counterparties where the exposures are considered by the reporting institution to be non-bank Mainland China	體 (6) 賽子居住在國內以外地區的中國國民或 在國外地區註冊的實體而用於國內之信貸 (7) 其他交易對手而其風險被本銀行認定為	484,208 5,009,893		484,208

10.55%



Additional Information (Continued)

其他资料(编)

8) Currency Risk

貨幣風險

At 31 Oct 15 Equivalent in millions of HKD	/f22015年10月31日 相等於百基港元	Spot assets 現貨資產	Spox liabilities 現貨負債	Forward purchases 遠期買人	Forward sales i	Net options position 期權淨持倉量	Net long (or net short) position 長倉(或短倉) 淨符倉量	Net structural position 结構性淨持含量
- USS - GBP - JPY - CNY - DNR - KRW	- 美元 - 美勝 - 日元 - 人民幣 - 印度艦比 - 南韓面	14,230 1,615 1,077 1,183	27,002 1 1,472 4	39,540 4,905 5,748 115 2 152	26,769 4,975 5,940 1,229 74 1,315	36	(1) (71) (13) (41) (72) 20	8 8 8 8
At 30 Apr 15 Equivalent in millions of HKD	於2015年4月30日 相等於百萬港元							
- USS - GBP - JPY - CNY - INR - KRW	- 美元 - 英磅 - 只帝 - 八民帝 - 印度巉比 - 南韓園	9,196 2 1,358 1,554 4,527	33,200 1,148 1	44,965 1,824 5,925 834 - 597	20,531 1,928 6,163 2,344 41 5,096	16	434 (102) (12) 43 (41) (20)	0 29 2

A particular foreign currency that constitutes no less than 10% of total net position in all foreign currencies is disclosed. The net option position is calculated using the delta equivalent approach。按應構成不少於所有非港元貨幣的總淨特含量10%的非港元貨幣。 期權經濟新按對沖值等值方式計算:

9) Liquidity Maintenance Ratio

平均流動性維持比率

Starting from 2015, the Branch has applied liquidity maintenance ratio due to regulatory changes. 由2015年度開始,本分行根據香港金融管理局要求接立平均流動性維持比率。

31 Oct 15 2015年10月31日 154%

The average liquidity maintenance ratio for the financial 由2015年1月1日之平均流動性維持比率

period after 1 January 2015.

The average liquidity maintenance ratio for 31 October 2015 is the simple average of the ten months' average maintenance liquidity ratios for the respective period from 1 January 2015 to 31 October 2015.

2015年10月31日之平均流動性維持比率是本分行在2015年1月1日至10月31日內之每月平均流動性維持比率之平均數。

The calculation of the average liquidity maintenance ratio is in accordance with the guidelines of Hong Kong Monetary Authority and the Hong Kong Banking Ordinance, 平均流動性維持比率之計算符合香港金融管理局訂定之综合基準,及香港銀行業條例

Liquidity Risk Management

流動資金風險管理

The Branch's liquidity risk appetite is that it will, at all times, maintain liquidity to meet all financial needs, including new business opportunities, on a commercially viable basis in "normal course of business" conditions. The Branch will additionally maintain a prudent degree of protection to mitigate the effects of extreme, but plausible adverse events on its daily operations and its financial condition.

The Liquidity Management Framework ("LMF") is the primary internal policy document that provides direction to the Branch's businesses and functions on the management of liquidity and sets clear governance process, It is updated by the Group's Corporate Treasury and approved by the Asset and Liability Committee ("ALCO"), Framework, Liquidity Contingency Plan and Liquidity Stress Testing Policy,

The LMF identifies 6 key pillars of liquidity management: funding access, funding requirements, liquidity assets, liquidity contingency planning, liquidity transfer pricing and management information. In parallel, 3 types of liquidity risks are identified, along which risk identification, measurement and mitigating strategies are deployed; structural, tactical and contingency.

managed by the Treasury Market Services ("TMS") business. Independent oversight is provided by the Market Risk Tearn,

share management oversight responsibility for liquidity management. Corporate Treas

On daily basis. Finance calculates the liquidity maintance ratio, in accordance with the Banking Ordinance, and reports to TMS business. Market Risk produces a report for the TMS business detailing our liquidity positions. Cash-flow limits are monitored daily against established limits. Liquidity Stress Testing is performed daily by the Market Risk Team.

本分行的流動資金承受風險水平為於任何時間都能維持流動資金滿足財務需要,包括在「正常業務維程」條件下的新商機。本分行將額外維持審慎保滿程度,以緩和其日常營運及其財 務狀況中的極端但似乎合理不良事件的影響

流動資金管理架構(「LMF」)為主要內密政東文件、為本分行的業務及流動資金管理功能提供方向 分行亦有一套流動資金改築,包括一套本地流動資金管理架構、流動資金應急計劃及流動資金壓力測試政策,

LMF為流動資金管理制定六大要素:資金使用、資金需求、演動資產、流動資金應急計劃、流動資金匯轉定價及管理資料。相應地,採用風險識別,計量及緩和策略伴隨三種流動資金 風險,即結構性風險、策略性風險及或然風險,

風險 委員會及資產及負債委員會分擔對流動資金管理的監督管理責任。公司司庫負責維持及實施LMF。本分行的流動資金由財資市場部門(「金融市場部門」)業務管理。市場風險部 提供獨立監督

財務部門每日根據《銀行業條例》計算流動性維持比率,並向財資市場部門業務主管報告,市場風險部負責新製胖越流動資金狀況之財資市場部門報告。本公司每日會就已制定之限顯 監控現金流限制。市場風險部會每日進行流動資金壓力測試。



Additional Information (Continued)

其他資料(續)

Group Information

集團資料

Expressed in millions of Canadian Dollars

以加拿大元百萬位列示

1) Capital and Capital Adequacy

資本及資本充足程度

		At 31 Oct 15 於2015年10月31日 Basel III 巴塞爾協議III	At 30 Apr 15 於2015年4月30日 Basel III 巴塞爾協議III
Common Equity Tier I ("CETI") ratio Tier I Capital Ratio Total Capital Ratio	普通股權益第一級資本比率 第一級資本充足比率 總資本充足比率	10.6% 12.2% 14.0%	10.0% 11.6% 13.5%
Shareholders' funds	股東資金	62,146	56,431

The Group is required to calculate the capital ratios using the Basel III framework. Under Basel III, regulatory capital includes Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1), Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. CET1 capital mainly consists of common shares, retained earnings and other components of equity. It is adopted by Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions in Canada where the bank is incorporated.

本集團需要使用巴塞爾協議III框架計算資本比率。根據巴塞爾協議III,監管資本包括普通股權益第一級資本,第一級資本和第二級資本。 普通股權益第一級資本主要由普通股,累計收益和其他權益部分組成。該框架為加拿大Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions 所採用。

2) Other Financial Information	其他財務資料	At 31 Oct 15 於2015年10月31日	At 30 Apr 15 於2015年4月30日
Total assets Total liabilities Total loans and advances	資產總額 負債總額 貸款及放款總計	1,074,208 1,012,062 474,252	1,032,172 975,741 450,347
Total customer deposits	客户存款總計	676,144	631,214

For the year ended 全年結算

At 31 Oct 15 At 31 Oct 14 於2015年10月31日 於2014年10月31日

Pre-tax profit

除稅前利潤

12,623

11,710

Comparative information

比較資料

The financial information for the the year ended 31 October 2015 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, the comparative information have been restated to conform with current period's presentation.

截至2015年10月31日止之財務資料是按照國際財務報告準則的規定編制,比較數字已作出調整,以符合本期的呈列方式。

Douglas Moore Chief Executive